

No. 15-6092

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD MATHIS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, IMMIGRANT DEFENSE
PROJECT, NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT
OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD, AND
INDIVIDUALS WITH PENDING IMMIGRATION
APPEALS RAISING THE QUESTION PRESENTED,
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Robert M. Loeb
Thomas M. Bondy
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Brian P. Goldman
Counsel of Record
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
405 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 773-5700
brian.goldman@orrick.com

Counsel for Amici
(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

Additional Counsel for Amici

Manuel D. Vargas
Andrew Wachtenheim
IMMIGRANT DEFENSE
PROJECT
40 W. 39th Street, 5th Fl.
New York, NY 10018
Counsel for IDP

Sejal Zota
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION
PROJECT OF THE
NATIONAL LAWYERS
GUILD
14 Beacon Street
Suite 602
Boston, MA 02108
Counsel for NIPNLG

Russell Abrutyn
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
131 G Street NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
Counsel for AILA

Maureen A. Sweeney
UNIVERSITY OF
MARYLAND CAREY
IMMIGRATION CLINIC
500 W. Baltimore Street
Suite 360
Baltimore, MD 21201
Counsel for Vera Sama

Stephen J. O'Connor
MORALES & O'CONNOR,
PLLC
7703 N. Lamar Blvd.
Suite 300
Austin, TX 78752
*Counsel for Hermenegildo
Gomez-Perez*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>Descamps</i> 's Formal-Elements Rule Ensures Uniformity, Predictability, And Fairness In The Application Of The Immigration Laws.	5
A. Evenhanded treatment of prior convictions has long been a central aim of both immigration and sentencing law.....	5
B. Because individuals are only “convicted of” those elements a jury must find, a uniform approach requires considering only the formal elements of an offense, not mere methods of committing one.	8
C. Amici’s cases highlight how the Eighth Circuit’s approach contradicts <i>Descamps</i> and would yield grave, unpredictable results for noncitizens convicted of even minor offenses.	11
II. Abandoning <i>Descamps</i> 's Formal-Elements Rule Would Cause Serious Practical Difficulties In Immigration Proceedings And Produce “Manifestly Unjust” Results.....	21

A. Noncitizens, who are often unrepresented and detained, would face significant obstacles under an expanded modified categorical approach.	22
B. The immigration system would become even more overburdened under the Eighth Circuit’s less administrable rule.....	26
III. Abandoning <i>Descamps</i> ’s Formal-Elements Rule Would Also Severely Burden State Criminal Proceedings, Given Defense Attorneys’ <i>Padilla</i> Obligations.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	36
ADDENDUM A	
Background on Organizational Amici.....	1a
ADDENDUM B	
<i>In re Gomez-Perez</i> , Order on Motion for Reconsideration (BIA Mar. 3, 2015).....	3a
ADDENDUM C	
<i>In re Gomez-Perez</i> , Order on Application for Cancellation of Removal (BIA Oct. 21, 2014).....	8a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Almanza-Arenas v. Lynch</i> , 809 F.3d 515 (9th Cir. 2015).....	10, 32
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	31
<i>Berhe v. Gonzales</i> , 464 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Castillo v. Holder</i> , 776 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Esparza-Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , 699 F.3d 821 (5th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Garcia v. Holder</i> , 584 F.3d 1288 (10th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Gerbier v. Holmes</i> , 280 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Lynch</i> , No. 14-60808 (5th Cir., argued and submitted Nov. 3, 2015).....	2, 14
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	5, 32

<i>Lopez-Valencia v. Lynch</i> , 798 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2015).....	17, 18
<i>Martinez v. Mukasey</i> , 551 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015).....	8, 16, 21, 27, 29, 34, 35
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Mylius v. Uhl</i> , 210 F. 860 (2d Cir. 1914).....	6, 22
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....	23
<i>Olmsted v. Holder</i> , 588 F.3d 556 (8th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Omargharib v. Holder</i> , 775 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2014).....	10, 18, 19
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	7, 8, 22, 32, 33, 34
<i>Rendon v. Holder</i> , 764 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2014).....	20, 29
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999).....	9, 10, 15, 21
<i>Salem v. Holder</i> , 647 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2011).....	17

<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991).....	9, 15, 32
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	5, 6
<i>Thomas v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 625 F.3d 134 (3d Cir. 2010)	17
<i>United States v. Trent</i> , 767 F.3d 1046 (10th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1479 (2012).....	30
<i>Young v. Holder</i> , 697 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2012).....	17
Administrative Decisions	
<i>Matters of Chairez-Castrejon & Sama</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 686 (AG 2015).....	3, 13
<i>Matter of P-</i> , 2 I. & N. Dec. 117 (BIA 1944).....	11
<i>Matter of R-</i> , 2 I. & N. Dec. 819 (BIA 1947).....	9
<i>Matter of Solon</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 239 (BIA 2007).....	14

In re Vera Sama,
2015 WL 4761234 (BIA July 17, 2015)13

State Cases

Landrian v. State,
268 S.W.3d 532 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App.
2008).....15

Morales v. State,
293 S.W.3d 901 (Tex. App. 2009)15

People v. Failla,
414 P.2d 39 (Cal. 1966).....20

People v. Nor Woods,
233 P.2d 897 (Cal. 1951).....18

Rice v. State,
532 A.2d 1357 (Md. 1987).....12, 13

State v. Manion,
112 A.3d 506 (Md. 2015).....13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....6

Sixth Amendment4, 22

Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)7

8 U.S.C. § 1101(f)(8)7

8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(A)(iii)(II)(bb).....7

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)	30
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(ii).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(B)(i).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)(5)(A)	30
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)	30
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(i).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1)	30
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)	30
8 U.S.C. § 1225(c)(1).....	30
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c).....	12, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(B).....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(ii).....	5, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(i).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(iii).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)(A)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3)	6, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(C)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(2)(A)(iv)	7

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(d)(1)(B)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1255(l)(1)(b).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(1)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(2)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1362	23
8 U.S.C. § 1427(a).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1446(b).....	30
Armed Career Criminal Act (ACCA), 18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	5, 6

State Statutes

Cal. Penal Code § 459	20
Cal. Penal Code § 484(a).....	17
Cal. Penal Code § 952	18, 31
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 6-202	31
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 7-104	12, 13
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 7-104(b).....	12
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 7-104(e)	12
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 7-108(a).....	12, 31
Minn. Stat. § 609.713(1)	29

Tex. Penal Code § 22.01(a).....	31
Tex. Penal Code § 22.01(a)(1)	15, 16
Tex. Penal Code § 22.01(b).....	31
Tex. Penal Code § 22.01(c)	31
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-95.....	19

Other Authorities

Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, United States District Courts – National Judicial Caseload Profile (June 2015), http://www.uscourts.gov/file/18457/download load	27
Amnesty Int’l, <i>Jailed Without Justice: Immigration Detention in the USA</i> (2009), http://www.amnestyusa.org/pdfs/ JailedWithoutJustice.pdf	26
Alina Das, <i>The Immigration Penalties of Criminal Convictions: Resurrecting Categorical Analysis In Immigration Law</i> , 86 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 1669 (2011).....	6
Ingrid V. Eagly, <i>Criminal Justice for Noncitizens: An Analysis of Variation in Local Enforcement</i> , 88 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1126 (2013).....	34

Ingrid V. Eagly & Steven Shafer, A <i>National Study of Access to Counsel in Immigration Court</i> , 164 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (2015).....	24
<i>Executive Office for Immigration Review: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigration, Citizenship, Refugees, Border Security, and International Law</i> , 111th Cong. 56 (2010).....	27
Human Rights Watch, A Costly Move: Far and Frequent Transfers Impede Hearings for Immigrant Detainees in the United States (2011), https://www.hrw.org/report/2011/06/14/ costly-move/far-and-frequent-transfers- impede-hearings-immigrant-detainees- united	25
Jennifer Lee Koh, <i>The Whole Better than the Sum: A Case for the Categorical Approach to Determining the Immigration Consequences of Crime</i> , 26 Geo. Immigration L.J. 257 (2012)	27
Stephen Lee, <i>De Facto Immigration Courts</i> , 101 Cal. L. Rev. 553 (2013)	33, 34
10 Minn. Prac., Jury Instruction Guides— Criminal § 13.106 (6th ed. 2015).....	29

Nat'l Immigrant Justice Ctr., Isolated in Detention: Limited Access to Legal Counsel in Immigration Detention Facilities Jeopardizes a Fair Day in Court (2010),
<https://www.immigrantjustice.org/sites/immigrantjustice.org/files/Detention%20Isolation%20Report%20FULL%20REPORT%202010%2009%2023.pdf>.....25

Statement of Juan P. Osuna, Director of the Executive Office of Immigration Review, Before the House Committee on the Judiciary (Dec. 3, 2015)
http://judiciary.house.gov/_cache/files/467e5f9e-e9e9-4141-99be-5c24cac1db55/osunatestimony.pdf.....27

Policies and Procedures, Judicial Records Center, Rhode Island (2013),
<https://www.courts.ri.gov/JudicialRecordsCenter/PDFs/PoliciesProcedure.pdf>.....26

Eli Saslow, *In A Crowded Immigration Court, Seven Minutes To Decide A Family's Future*, Washington Post (Feb. 2, 2014).....32

U.S. Dep't of Homeland Security, Office of Immigration Statistics, Immigration Enforcement Actions: 2013 (2014),
https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/ois_enforcement_ar_2013.pdf.....24

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Executive Office of
Immigration Review, FY 2014 Statistics
Yearbook (2015),
[http://www.justice.gov/sites/default/
files/eoir/pages/attachments/2015/03/16/
fy14syb.pdf](http://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/eoir/pages/attachments/2015/03/16/fy14syb.pdf)23, 24, 27

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, Alien
Detention Standards: Telephone Access
Problems Were Pervasive at Detention
Facilities (2007),
[http://www.gao.gov/assets/270/263327.
pdf](http://www.gao.gov/assets/270/263327.pdf).....26

U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement,
2011 Operations Manual ICE
Performance-Based National Detention
Standards, [https://www.ice.gov/
detention-standards/2011](https://www.ice.gov/detention-standards/2011).....25, 26
